
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2011 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
3. Declaration of Interests  
 
4. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2011 (previously circulated)   
  
5. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
6. Corporate Review of Service Level Agreements (Pages 1 - 7) 
 
 Report of Head of Community Engagement.  

 
Copy of Cabinet report attached.  

  
7. Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12 (Pages 8 - 34) 
 
 Report of Head of Financial Services. 

 
Copy of Cabinet report attached.  

  
8. Work Programme (Pages 35 - 36) 
 
 Report of Head of Governance.  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Evelyn Archer, Roger Dennison, Jean Dent, 

Keran Farrow, Emily Heath, Tony Johnson, Elizabeth Scott and 1 Green vacancy 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 



 

 Councillors Tina Clifford, Chris Coates, Karen Leytham, Roger Plumb, Peter Robinson, 
Sylvia Rogerson, Keith Sowden and Morgwn Trolinger 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on 14 February 2011 

 



  
 

CABINET                              
 

Corporate Review of Service Level Agreements 
15 February 2011 

 
Report of the Head of Community Engagement 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide members with an update and findings on a review into SLA’s (Service Level 
Agreements), to recommend some short term actions to improve management 
arrangements and also the principles of an overall approach to the council’s future 
arrangements for the efficient management of it’s investment and support for external 
organisations, in order to maximise impact. 
 

Key Decision X Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member  

Date Included in Forward Plan 28 January 2011 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE HEAD OF COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
(1) That the council extend existing SLA’s at current 2010/11 funding 

levels for the financial year 2011/12 with the exception of the specific 
time limited agreement with Storey Creative Industries Centre (SCIC) 
which will end on 31st March 2011 and any SLA’s that are supported by 
external funding tied to specific time periods and where relevant at a 
reduced level already agreed as part of the 2010/11 Budget Process, 
e.g. The Dukes 

 
(2) That officers enter into discussions with County Council to consider 

the potential for future joint investment in the VCFS (Voluntary, 
Community and Faith sector), including a shared approach to 
monitoring and evaluation. 

 
(3) That potential for shared administration arrangements is investigated 

in relation to the Council’s Welfare Grants in order to achieve 
efficiency.    

 
(4) That over the next 12 months, officers develop and bring forward 

proposals for a commissioning approach with the VCFS and other 
external organisations that will: 
•  Maximise the impact of the council’s investment  
•  To assist delivery of corporate priorities 
•       Provide appropriate support that will safeguard key services 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



• Develop the potential of the VCFS to deliver services in the       
district on behalf of the council. 

  

1.0 Background  

1.1 The council currently manages somewhere in the region of 40 separate 
SLA’s.  Some of these (17 with a total value of £470,900) would normally 
lapse at the end of this financial year, however this report is recommending 
that those included in the Appendix to this report continue for a further year at 
current funding levels pending further review.  This amount excludes those 
SLA’s tied into longer contractual periods, external grant funded SLA’s and 
SLA’s relating to land assets, which are of a distinct nature and outside the 
scope of this report.  Within the sector as a whole these SLA’s fall into a 
number of natural groups such as Arts, Housing Support and Crime 
Prevention.  Whilst this report focuses upon the council’s SLA’s, Cabinet will 
note there is a specific recommendation relating to the future administration of 
the council’s Welfare Grants.  At present the Welfare Grants represents a 
relatively small pot of money with restrictive criteria and as a result the impact 
is limited.  However, a quick improvement can be achieved by dealing with 
the disproportionately heavy administration requirements and aligning the 
grants with other funds available in the district.   

1.2 Partner organisations and funded bodies fully understand the financial 
pressures facing the council, and this national context presents an opportunity 
for the council to consider how best to maximise its investment in VCFS via 
SLA’s 

1.3 A recent review of the council’s approach to SLA’s revealed a number of 
issues which must be tackled to ensure that future investment is clearly 
focussed on our priorities and rigorously monitored to ensure desired 
outcomes are delivered. 

 

2.0 Key Issues 

2.1 The Council has not systematically agreed what it wishes to achieve overall 
 from its investment in SLA’s or what services it wishes to prioritise. 
2.2 Within the Council there are some examples of good practice in terms of the 

management and monitoring of SLA’s and there is an opportunity to spread 
this across the Council to create consistency and to use the experience 
gained to best effect 

2.3 It is difficult to demonstrate that desired outcomes are delivered and fully 
 understand what the council is getting in return for its investment, there is 
 often no assessment of value for money provided 
2.4 The current need for most VCFS organisations to bid into a number of ‘pots’ 
 in order to survive can lead to organisations working in the same sector 
 competing against each other rather than working together.   
2.5 SLA’S currently tend to be automatically renewed without critical evaluation of 

effectiveness or benefits realised. 
2.6 In some cases the council has a number of SLA’s with a single organisation  
2.7 Some organisations receiving SLA funding from the council are also in receipt 

of significant amounts of money from multiple funders.  Visibility of global 
funding to a given organisation is an issue.   

2.8 A great deal of officer time is spent in the administration of the Council’s 
Welfare Grants whilst the grant fund is currently less than £4000 per annum.  

Page 2



It is likely that a cooperative arrangement with another grant funder may 
present opportunities to protect the benefits of the grants whilst reducing the 
administration costs.  

 

3.0 Proposal Details 

3.1 A number of actions are proposed in order to bring about improvement in the 
overall impact of the council’s investment in SLA’s and also to create 
consistent corporate standards for the management of SLA’s in the future so 
that unnecessary administration costs for legal, financial and monitoring 
support are avoided, risks reduced and outcomes protected.   Some 
straightforward proposals can be implemented immediately but this report also 
suggests some new approaches that will take some time to develop.  These 
medium term improvements include more focus on investment linked to 
corporate priorities, joint investment and more efficient management 
arrangements by working with County Council and also the development of a 
commissioning framework that will also support the principles of collaborative 
working by the council’s partner organisations. In detail the proposals are as 
follows: 

3.2 Extend existing SLA’s at current fu
[...]
20
0

10
,4

00
Lu
du
s

22
,2
00

22
,2

00
20
0

22
,4

00
Lc
r 
Li
te
ra
tu
re
 F
es
tiv
al

9,
20
0

9,
20

0
20
0

9,
40

0
F
rie
nd
s 
O
f S

to
re
y 
In
st
.

10
,4
00

10
,4

00
20
0

10
,6

00
C
ou
nc
il 
fo
r 
V
ol
un
ta
ry
 S
er
vi
ce
 G
ra
nt

15
,5
00

15
,7

00
40
0

16
,1

00
O
ne
 V
oi
ce
 G
ra
nt

6,
00
0

6,
00

0
10
0

6,
10

0
R
ai
nb
ow

 C
en
tr
e,
 M
cm

be
5,
00
0

5,
00

0
10
0

5,
10

0
A
ge
 C
on
ce
rn
, L
an
cs

7,
50
0

7,
50

0
20
0

7,
70

0
Lc
st
r 
D
is
tr
ic
t S

am
ar
ita
ns

1,
50
0

1,
50

0
0

1,
50

0
T
hu
m
bp
rin
ts

4,
10
0

4,
10

0
10
0

4,
20

0
C
iti
ze
ns
 A
dv
ic
e

17
2,
80
0

17
2,

80
0

4,
10
0

17
6,

90
0

S
ho
pm

ob
ili
ty

12
,3
00

12
,3

00
30
0

12
,6

00
V
ic
tim

 S
up
po
rt
 S
ch
em

e
5,
00
0

5,
00

0
10
0

5,
10

0
R
el
at
e 
(R
en
t F
re
e 
A
cc
om

m
)

6,
80
0

6,
80

0
20
0

7,
00

0
M
ar
sh
 C
om

m
un
ity
 C
en
tr
e

La
nc
as
te
r 
Y
M
C
A
 -
 R
id
ge
 C
om

m
un
ity
 C
en
tr
e

T
o

ta
l

47
8,

70
0

47
0,

90
0

10
,5

00
48

1,
40

0

N
o

te
:L

an
ca

st
er

 C
it

y 
C

o
u

n
ci

l -
 S

L
A

's
 d

u
e 

to
 e

xp
ir

e 
31

st
 M

ar
ch

 2
01

1 
b

u
t 

re
co

m
m

en
d

ed
 t

o
 e

xt
en

d
 u

n
ti

l 3
1s

t 
M

ar
ch

 2
01

2 

1.
 T
he
 b
as
e 
bu
dg
et
 fo
r 
th
e 
D
uk
es
 r
ed
uc
es
 in
 2
01
1/
12
 c
om

pa
re
d 
to
 2
01
0/
11
 a
s 
pe
r 
de
ci
si
on
s 
m
ad
e 
du
rin
g 
th
e 
20
09
/1
0 
&
 2
01
0/
11
 

bu
dg
et
 c
yc
le
s.

41
,6
00

41
,6

00
1,
00
0

42
,6

00

Page 7



 

 

    
 
    
 

Budget and Performance Panel  
 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12 
22 February 2011 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Panel’s views regarding the treasury management framework proposals for next 
year, prior to them being considered by Council. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That Budget and Performance Panel considers the attached Treasury Management 

progress report and draft framework documents for 2011/12 and makes 
recommendations as appropriate. 

 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 15 February Cabinet will consider the attached report, including the 

treasury management framework proposals for 2011/12. In line with the updated 
(2009) CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, Budget and Performance 
Panel have been explicitly named as responsible for scrutiny of the Treasury 
Management function, including review of the Annual Strategy. 

 
1.2 Given the timing of Budget and Performance panel meetings, unfortunately it has not 

been possible to provide for scrutiny of the treasury proposals prior to them being 
considered by Cabinet. However, any recommendations arising from this Panel 
meeting will be fed into Budget Council on 02 March, when Members will be asked 
formally to approve the framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7 Page 8



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the attached report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

S151 and MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone: 01524 582122 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 9



 

1 

 

CABINET  
 
  

Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12 
15 February 2011 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report sets out the position regarding the 2011/12 to 2013/14 Treasury Management 
Strategy for Cabinet’s approval.  
 

Key Decision ���� Non-Key Decision  Referral   
Date Included in Forward Plan February 2011 

This report is public.  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR LANGHORN: 
 
1. That the monitoring report as set out at Appendix A be noted and referred on to 

Council for information. 
 
2. That Council be recommended to approve t
[...]
on directives that could give rise to further 
borrowing pressures. 

 
2.3.2 The above points represent major assumptions and depending on their outcome, the 

debt strategy may need to vary greatly from that attached.  There is also the potential 
for a significant net impact on revenue, through associated increased interest charges 
or lost investment income, and making minimum revenue provisions (MRP) for any 
additional debt repayment.  Cabinet’s proposals in respect of the General Fund 
Capital Programme are most likely to affect this element of the Strategy.  

 
2.3.3 Even more significant, however, is the planned implementation of self-financing for 

council housing from April 2012.  These reforms are covered in the Localism Bill and 
information on the methodology has now been received from Government.  To give 
context, in broad terms the proposals may involve the Council taking on around £30M 
debt, potentially, in return for the housing subsidy system (and the obligation to pay 
negative subsidy) being withdrawn.   

Page 11



3 

 
2.3.4 At this point though, as the proposals for these reforms are still going through 

Parliament, the proposed Strategy does not provide for the impact of these potential 
changes.  A revision of the Strategy will need to be considered by Cabinet and 
Council in due course, once the legislative position is clearer. 
 

2.4 Investment Aspects of the Strategy 
 

2.4.1 The current strategy follows on from previous, “post Iceland” strategies. It still 
represents a marked step back in terms of the perception of ‘risk’ from the position a 
few years ago.  Several changes were introduced post Iceland to reduce counterparty 
risk in relation to investments.  These included reducing limits both in terms of deposit 
length and amount, increasing the use of the Government’s Debt Management 
Accounts Deposit Facility (DMADF), and excluding forward deals.  

 
2.4.2 Although the financial sector has remained relatively stable over
[...]
s in support of achieving the borrowing cost and 
investment interest estimates included in the draft base budget, based on a low risk 
approach. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
This report and its content forms part of the S151 Officer’s responsibilities. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no observations to make regarding this 
report; there are no implications directly arising. 
 

DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
CIPFA Code of Practice 

Contact Officer: Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone:01524 582117 
E-mail:nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 14



 

 

   

Appendix A 
 

2010/11 Treasury Management Progress Report to  
31 December 2010 

 
 

Report of Head of Financial Services 
 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 

 
Council approved the Treasury Strategy including the Investment Strategy for 2010/11 at its 
meeting on 03 March 2010. This report outlines activities undertaken in pursuance of those 
strategies during the financial year up to the end of quarter 3. 
 

2. Summary 
 

• During the quarter there has been a further repayment from KSF of £163K, bringing 
the total to £1,084K representing 53% of the claim. The Council’s creditor status for 
Glitnir and Landsbanki is still awaiting judgement from the Icelandic courts with test 
cases due to be tried during March and February 2011. The results of these will give 
a strong indication of the outcome of the Council’s claims. 

 
• Regarding investment interest to 31 December there has been £74K of cash interest 

on investments with £137K of ‘accounting’ interest on Icelandic investments. This is in 
line with the revised budget for 2010/11. 

 
• On other treasury matters there have been no changes to the debt portfolio. No 

temporary borrowing was required during the quarter, no new long term debt has 
been taken on and there has been no opportunity for repayment of 
[...]
asury position is the proposed 
change to the HRA subsidy system under the Localism Bill. Indicative figures from DCLG 
suggest that the Council will have to make a payment to DCLG of £30M early in 2012-13 

Page 22



in exchange for not having to pay an annual amount through the subsidy system. 
However, the payments are still subject to finalisation by DCLG and the Localism Bill has 
yet to be brought into law. Due to the uncertainties over this, the strategy below does not 
make any further reference to the impact of HRA reforms. Although these should not 
impact on the strategy for 2011/12, figures for 2012/13 and 2013/14 could change 
materially. Further work will be required during 2011-12 in relation to the possible financing 
of this transaction, for inclusion in the strategy for 2012/13. 

 

Scenario Review  

13. The position above assumes that there will be no pressure to physically borrow to support 
the capital programme over the next three years and that the Council will be able to 
reverse £1.9M of previously incurred, prudentially funded, capital expenditure. There are 
however a number of further assumptions which this is based on. Table 2 below illustrates 
these and the potential impact they could have. 

 

Table 2 Scenarios for the period 2011/12 to 2013/14 

Scenarios 
Cash 

impact 
Capital 
impact  

Annual 
Revenue 
impact Comments 

  £000 £000 £000   

Iceland best 
case 1,420 -1,420 90 

£2.1M of Icelandic investment impairment was 
capitalised in 2009-10 and funded prudentially. Should 
a best case outcome occur, it is projected that most of 
this would be reversed (except the underlying KSF 
impairment) giving an ongoing MRP saving plus 
additional cash to invest with an anticipated return of 
£20K per annum. In addition, £1.4M of resources set 
aside to cover the worst case scenario would be a one 
off release back into the GF. 

As 
presented 0 0 0 As presented. 

Luneside 
additional 
costs 1,000 1,000 -60 

There is potential addi
[...]
r the repayment 
of debt will be as follows: 

• For all relevant capital expenditure prior to 1 April 2008, with the exception of that 
in respect of motor vehicles (i.e. less than 15 years life), by the application of the 
former prescribed formula (i.e. for General Fund, 4% of the non-housing related 
Capital Financing Requirement at the start of the year). 

• For capital expenditure on motor vehicles prior to 01 April 2008, and for all 
supported or unsupported capital expenditure on or after that date, equal annual 
amounts based on the estimated life of each individual asset so financed, as is 
consistent with the revised Minimum Revenue Provision guidance (February 2008, 
method 3).  

• For finance leases the annuity method will be used to ensure the total charges in 
year remain constant (MRP plus interest cost) and match what would otherwise be 
an annual revenue cost. This is also to be applied retrospectively to any operating 
leases re-classified as finance leases under the transfer to IFRS for the 2010-11 
final accounts. 

 

Investment Strategy 2011/12 to 2013/14 

30. The primary objective of the Council’s investment strategy is to safeguard the re-payment 
of the principal and interest of its investments, with ensuring adequate liquidity being the 
second objective, and achieving investment returns being the third. 

31. The types of investment allowable are categorised as either Specified and Non Specified 
investments.  Details of these are set out in Appendix B1.    

32. Following the economic background described above, the current investment climate has 
one over-riding risk consideration, that of counterparty security risk.  The Head of Financial 
Services will maintain a counterparty list in compliance with the following criteria and will 
revise the criteria and submit them to Council for approval as necessary.  The use of these 
criteria provides an overall pool of counterparties that are considered as high quality and 
that may be chosen for investment, subject to other considerations. 

33. The rating criteria use the lowest common denominator method of selecting counterparties 
and applying limits.  This means that the application of the Council’s minimum criteria will 
apply to the lowest available rating for any institution.  For instance, if an institution is rated 
by two agencies, one meets the Council’s criteria, the other does not, the institution will fall 
outside of the lending criteria.  This complies with a CIPFA Treasury Management Panel 
recommendation in March 2009 and the Code. 

34. Credit rating information is supplied by the Council’s treasury consultants (Sector) on all 
active counterparties that comply with the criteria below.  Any counterparty failing to meet 
the criteria would be omitted from the counterparty (dealing) list.  Any rating changes, 
rating watches (notification of a likely change), rating outlooks (notification of a possible 

Page 26



longer term change) are provided to officers almost immediately after they occur and this 
information is considered before dealing.  More information on credit ratings is included in 
Appendix B2. 

35. The criteria for providing a pool of high credit quality investment counterparties (for both 
specified and non-specified investments) are: 

• Banks 1 - Good Credit Quality 

 The Council will only use banks that: 

a) are UK banks; or 
b) are non-UK but are domiciled in an EU country with a long term sovereignty rating 

of AAA, 

and have, as a minimum, the following Fitch, Moody’s and Standard and Poors credit 
ratings (where rated, as is consistent with the middle limit as per table 4): 

i. Short Term:  F1/P-1/A-1 

ii. Long Term:  A/A2/A 

iii. Individual / Financial Strength:  C (Fitch / Moody’s only) 

iv. Support:  3 (Fitch only) 
 
• Banks 2 – Guaranteed Banks with suitable Sovereign Support 

In addition, the Council will use EU banks whose ratings fall below the criteria specified 
above if all of the following
[...]
cument, following referral from Cabinet. 

The Investment Strategy is included within the Treasury Management Strategy. It states which types of 
investments the Council may use for the prudent management of its treasury balances during the financial 
year. Under existing guidance the Secretary of State recommends that the Strategy should be approved 
by Council.

These are documents that set out the procedures that are in place for the Treasury Management function 
within the Council. The main principles were approved by Cabinet following initial adoption of the Code of 
Practice; they include:

The Code of Practice recommends a specific form of words to be used, to set out the Council's objectives 
within the Policy Statement for its Treasury Management activities.  It is the responsibility of Council to 
approve this document, and then note it each year thereafter if unchanged.  This reflects the revised code 
November 2009.

Any changes to the above principles will require Cabinet approval.  It is the Head of Financial Service's 
responsibility to maintain detailed working documents and to ensure their compliance with the main 
principles.  It is highlighted that for 2011/12, quarterly treasury management reports will continue to be 
included within Corporate Financial Monitoring and reported through to Members.

Reporting requirements & management 
information requirements

RESPONSIBILITY

For Consideration by Cabinet 15 February 2011

$jzp3zfh1.xls 14/02/11 at 1:30 PM

Page 34



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
22 February 2011 

 
Report of Head of Governance 

  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update Members regarding the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That Members note the items to be carried forward for consideration at future 

meetings, as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 
(2) That Members consider whether they would like to include any further items 

in the work programme.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

This report provides Members with recommendations for inclusion in the 
Panel’s Work Programme and advises regarding upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1  Upcoming Items 
 

• Report from the Children and Young People Thematic Group on the work 
undertaken by the Thematic Group in 2009/10 regarding delivering the 
targets in the sustainable communities strategy. The Thematic Group is 
also district Children’s Trust, which has been undergoing a forced 
structural change. The new structure has now been agreed and a Chair 
has been appointed. The report will be presented to the Panel by the 
Local Strategic Partnership Manager at its meeting on 29 March 2011. 

 
Details of upcoming items are detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Tom Silvani 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  ts 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 35



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

B
U

D
G

E
T

 A
N

D
 P

E
R

F
O

R
M

A
N

C
E

 P
A

N
E

L
 

W
O

R
K

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
M

E
 

 
M

at
te

rs
 f

o
r 

C
o

n
si

d
er

at
io

n
 

O
ff

ic
er

 
R

es
p

o
n

si
b

le
 

M
ee

ti
n

g
 d

at
e 

U
pd
at
es
 o
n 
th
e 
w
or
k 
of
 th
e 
A
ffo
rd
ab
le
 H
ou
si
ng
 T
as
k 
G
ro
up
, o
nc
e 
es
ta
bl
is
he
d.
 

H
ea
d 
of
 R
eg
en
er
at
io
n 
an
d 

P
ol
ic
y 

 

T
B
C
 

R
ep
or
t 
on
 t
he
 C
hi
ld
re
n 
an
d 
Y
ou
ng
 P
eo
pl
e 
T
he
m
at
ic
 G
ro
up
, 
on
ce
 t
he
 c
ha
irm
an
sh
ip
 o
f 

th
e 
G
ro
up
 a
nd
 m
at
te
rs
 c
on
ce
rn
in
g 
th
e 
C
hi
ld
re
n’
s 
T
ru
st
s 
ar
e 
de
te
rm
in
ed
. 

 

H
ea
d 
of
 C
om
m
un
ity
 

E
ng
ag
em
en
t 

29
 M
ar
ch
 2
01
1 

R
ep
or
t f
ro
m
 th
e 
C
ha
ir 
of
 th
e 
C
hi
ld
re
n 
an
d 
Y
ou
ng
 P
eo
pl
e 
T
he
m
at
ic
 G
ro
up
 to
 B
ud
ge
t a
nd
 

P
er
fo
rm
an
ce
 P
an
el
 o
n 
th
e 
w
or
k 
un
de
rt
ak
en
 b
y 
th
e 
T
he
m
at
ic
 G
ro
up
 i
n 
20
09
/1
0 
in
 

re
sp
ec
t o
f d
el
iv
er
in
g 
th
e 
ta
rg
et
s 
in
 th
e 
S
us
ta
in
ab
le
 C
om
m
un
ity
 S
tr
at
eg
y.
 

 

H
ea
d 
of
 C
om
m
un
ity
 

E
ng
ag
em
en
t 

29
 M
ar
ch
 2
01
1 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Review of Service Level Agreements
	Appendix A

	7 Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12
	Cabinet Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix A1
	Appendix B
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix C

	8 Work Programme
	Work Programme Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  22ND FEBRUARY 2011 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Roger Dennison, Keran Farrow, 
Emily Heath, Tony Johnson and Elizabeth Scott 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Evelyn Archer and Jean Dent 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Anne Marie Harrison Assistant Head (Partnerships), Community 

Engagement Service 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Peter Notley Principal Accountant 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Services 

 
38 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
The Chairman invited nominations for the Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Scott and seconded by Councillor Johnson that Councillor 
Heath be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance Panel for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year.  There being no further nominations, the Chairman 
declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Heath be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance Panel 
for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 
 

39 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

40 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2011 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

41 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 22ND FEBRUARY 2011 
 

42 CORPORATE REVIEW OF SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS  
 
The Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Partnerships) introduced a report which 
had been considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 15 February 2011. It was advised that 
subject to call in, Cabinet had accepted the recommendations of the Head of Community 
Engagement regarding Service Level Agreements (SLAs) as set out in the report.  
 
The report stated that the council currently managed around 40 separate SLAs. The panel 
were shown how these were broken down into different sectors as follows: Civil Society, 
Culture, Environment, Housing, and Crime Prevention.  
 
The panel were advised that there were some examples of good practice in terms of 
management and monitoring of SLAs and the opportunity to spread this across the council 
to create consistency had been identified. There was currently some difficulty in 
demonstrating that desired outcomes were being fully delivered and in fully understanding 
what the council is getting in return for its investment. There was often no assessment 
conducted regarding value for money.  
 
Some organisations which received SLAs from the council were also in receipt of 
significant amounts of money from multiple funders, but often there was not sufficient 
cooperation between these funders. It was also a concern that this resulted in duplication 
of monitoring processes, which had been identified as an area in which potential efficiency 
savings could be made.  
 
It was advised that a great deal of officer time was currently spent in the administration of 
the council’s welfare grants, while the grant fund itself was less than £4000 per annum. It 
was considered that the current system was prohibitive to organisations applying for 
funding, and that the possibility of combining with other funds to enable more efficient 
administration had been considered.  
 
The panel asked extensive questions regarding the outcome of the review of SLAs which 
were answered accordingly by the Assistant Head of Community Engagement 
(Partnerships).  
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the report be noted.  
  
(2) That an update be reported to a future meeting of the panel before the issue 

was considered again by Cabinet. 
 

43 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2011/12  
 
The Principal Accountant introduced a report to seek the panel’s views regarding the 
treasury management framework proposals for 2011/12, prior to them being considered 
by Full Council.  
 
It was advised that at its meeting on 15 February 2011, Cabinet had considered a report 
entitled ‘Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12’. In line with the updated (2009) CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice, the panel had been explicitly named as 
responsible for scrutiny of the treasury management function, including review of the 
annual strategy. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 22ND FEBRUARY 2011 
 

 
Given the timing of Budget and Performance Panel meetings it had unfortunately not been 
possible to provide for scrutiny of the treasury management proposals prior to them being 
considered by Cabinet. However any recommendations arising from this panel could be 
reported to Budget Council on 2 March.  
 
The Principal Accountant summarised the key points of the 2010/11 Treasury 
Management Progress Report, which outlined activities undertaken in pursuance of those 
strategies during the financial year up to the end of quarter 3.  
 
The panel considered the Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12 to 2013/14 which was 
appended to the report. The current position and the investment forecast regarding 
Icelandic investments was outlined to the panel.  
 
The panel considered scenarios for the period 2011/12 to 2013/14, and the potential 
impact they could have. The report considered the impact of scenarios relating to 
Icelandic Bank Investments, Luneside East, and South Lancaster. These situations were 
still being monitored and further reports would be brought to the panel as appropriate. 
 
The panel were advised of the Medium-Term Rate estimates which were based on 
expected movement in interest rates. It was advised that further reports would be brought 
to the panel should the situation depart from the assumptions used in the estimates.  
 
The Investment Strategy 2011/12 to 2013/14 was outlined to the panel, the primary 
objective of the strategy was to safeguard the re-payment of principal and interest of its 
investments, the second objective was ensuring adequate liquidity, and the third objective 
was achieving investment returns.  
 
The Principal Accountant outlined the criteria for providing a pool of high credit quality 
investment counterparts. These were outlined in detail in the report.  
 
Members asked questions regarding the planned implementation of self-financing for 
council housing from April 2012 as part of the Localism Bill. It was advised that the 
proposals may involve the council taking on around £30M debt, in return for the housing 
subsidy system being withdrawn.  
 
The panel discussed the importance of ensuring that members received adequate training 
given that more responsibility would be required under the new guidelines. Members 
agreed that it would be beneficial to action this following the local elections in May when 
panel members may change.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

44 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Democratic Support Officer presented a report detailing the Panel’s Work 
Programme. Regarding the report of the Children and Young People Thematic Group on 
the work undertaken by the Thematic Group in 2009/10 in respect of delivering the targets 
in the Sustainable Community Strategy, it was advised that the new structure of the group 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 22ND FEBRUARY 2011 
 

had been agreed and a new chair had been appointed. The Local Strategic Partnership 
Manager would present the report to the panel on 29 March 2011.  
 
The panel were disappointed that the Affordable Housing Task Group had not yet been 
established, and it was noted that officers were awaiting information from central 
government before any further action could be taken.  
 
The Accountancy Services Manager advised that the briefing note on Pension Liabilities 
would be complete in time for the next meeting of the panel.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That members note the items to be carried forward for consideration at future 
meetings as detailed in Appendix A to the report.  

  
2) That the Chairman be advised of any additional reports to be considered at the 

next meeting of the panel before determining whether to defer the meeting.  
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


